
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 

  

 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ian Edwards, Leader of the Council 
(Chair) 

Jonathan Bianco, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services & Property (Vice-Chair) 

Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Transformation 

Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & Education 

Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health 
& Social Care 

Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for 
Community & Environment 

Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & Growth 

 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 
2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

  Published:  
Wednesday, 5 February 2025 
 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrup
[...]
ne. And also, on the public noticeboard at the Civic 
Centre, on the main Notice for this Cabinet meeting. 
 
12 February 2025 
London Borough of Hillingdon  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 1 - 2 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting 3 - 4 
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 5 - 14 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

15 - 16 
 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 2025/26 Budget and Future Medium-Term Financial Strategy & 
Budget Monitoring (Cllr Martin Goddard) - DEFERRED  

17 - 18 
 

 Consideration of this item will take place at a Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025 at 7pm 
 

6 The Schools Budget 2025/26 (Cllr Susan O'Brien & Cllr Martin 
Goddard) - DEFERRED  

19 - 20 
 

 Consideration of this item will take place at a Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025 at 7pm 
 

7 Temporary Accommodation Strategy & Action Plan (Cllr Steve 
Tuckwell) 

21 - 56 
 

8 Revised Local Development Scheme (Cllr Steve Tuckwell)  57 - 68 
 

 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

9 Public Preview of Confidential Reports (All Cabinet Members) 69 - 72 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

10 Improvements to Yeading Lane Estate in Hayes - External Repairs 
and Decorations 2024/25 (Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

73 - 84 
 

11 Hillingdon's Participation in the Regional Adoption Agency (Cllr Susan 
O'Brien) 

85 - 92 
 

12 Corporate Disposals Programme 2024/25 - Disposal of site at Pump 
Lane, Hayes (Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

93 - 106 
 

13 Irrecoverable Corporate Debt (Cllr Martin Goddard) 107 - 110 
 

 
The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

14 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 9 January 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions published on: 10 January 2025  
Decisions come into effect from: 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
 
Members also Present: 
Peter Smallwood OBE  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 December 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public 
and those marked Part 2 in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – HEATHROW AREA 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES / TAXI CONTROLS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:   
 

1) Considers the public consultation responses and summary information 
on the draft Public Spaces Protection Order; 

2) Has regard to 
[...]
 to action Claire Baker 
Directorate Finance 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PREVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided a public summary of 
the matters to be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, 
increasing the Council’s transparency.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
These were set out in the public Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee  

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter is not for call-in, as noting only. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Corporate Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

10. SMOKING CESSATION AND ROUGH SLEEPING DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
TREATMENT SERVICES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the Government grants for the new Local Stop Smoking and 
existing Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment programmes; 

 
2) For delivery, agree to vary the contract between the Council and the 

Central and North West London NHS Trust for the enhanced delivery of 
the adult substance misuse and treatment service and the smoking 
cessation service to: 

 
a) Incorporate the new Local Stop Smoking Service, noting that funding for 

this is dependent on Government grant with no substitution of funding 
from the Public Health Grant or the Council General Fund when funding 
ceases to be available; 

 
b) Continue the Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services at 

the cost of £587,682, utilising the last year of the Government Grant to 
continue treatment services focussed for rough sleepers. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and  Social Care introduced a report on key local 
public health services, which Cabinet agreed, to vary the grant-funded adult 
substance misuse and smoking cessation services contract for new Local Stop 
Smoking Services and the continuation of Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Services.  
 
Alternative options considered or rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to spend the grant money, which would have reduce 
the Council's focus on health initiatives. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Health & Social Care Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 17 
January 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Kelly O’Neil & Sandra Taylor / Lee Robson 
Directorate Adult Social Care and Health / Homes and 

Communities 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

Page 11



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
No further items were considered by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.11pm 
 

Internal Use only Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these minutes 
only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, unless 
otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 17 January 2025 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in by 
Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon receipt of 
a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will immediately 
advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet decision must 
then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in these 
minutes for the relevant decision made may request to call-in 
that decision. The call-in request must be before the expiry of 
the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further advice 
can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 

Page 12

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

If you would like further information about the deci
[...]
ee 

   

Ward(s)  N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 13 February 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the significant homelessness pressure in Hillingdon, in line with national and 
London wide trends, and the increasing use of temporary accommodation to meet 
this need. 

2) Note the Temporary Accommodation Strategy and Action Plan in the Appendix. 
3) Agree to receive quarterly updates, or at a frequency as determined by the Cabinet 

Member, on progress delivering the Strategy and Action Plan, aligned with the 
Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy and the impact on the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and to include details of actions being taken to 
bring empty homes across the Borough back into occupation. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 
The number of households in temporary accommodation in Hillingdon and the cost of that 
accommodation to the Council have reached unprecedented levels. This poses a financial risk 
and it is imperative that sustained cost reductions are made in this and following years. It is equally 
important to reduce the use of temporary accommodation so that potential negative impacts on 
those experiencing or threatened with homelessness are minimised. Due to rapid escalation of 
this issue over the last couple of years and the seriousness of the impact, a dedicated strategic 
response has been developed, outlined in this Action Plan. This will form part of our overall 
strategy to prevent and address homelessness.  
 
Cabinet is being asked to approve quarterly updates, or as decided by the Cabinet Member, to 
monitor the progress of the Strategy/Action Plan. This includes a particular focus on actions aimed 
at bringing empty homes back into use. Given the demand and pressures set out, the Action Plan 
will also need to be a dynamic document over time, updated in collaboration with the Cabinet 
Member.  
 
Alternative options con
[...]
ngland) Regulations 2012. This report 
enables such matters to be discussed in public as far as is possible under the relevant legislation. 
 

Page 70

https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/2501/See-upcoming-Cabinet-decisions


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 13 February 2025 
(Part 1 Public) 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 

ITEM 10 – IMPROVEMENTS TO YEADING LANE ESTATE, HAYES:  
EXTERNAL REPAIRS AND DECORATIONS 2024/25 – PHASE 2 
Relevant Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 

Property 

Relevant Ward(s) Yeading 

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources and Infrastructure   

Information 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the acceptance of a tender for 
external decorations and minor repairs works at the Yeading Lane Estate, Hayes. This 
follows a competitive tender exercise.  
 
The project is part of the Council's investment in its housing stock and aims to improve the 
Estate by addressing cyclical repairs and decorations. The project involves various works, 
including external and internal decorations, repairs, and specialist concrete repairs. 
 
The project will provide residents on the Estate with a pleasant environment to live in. It also 
shows how the Council is proactive in addressing feedback from residents. 
 

 

 

 

ITEM 11 - HILLINGDON’S PARTICIPATION IN THE REGIONAL 
ADOPTION AGENCY 
Relevant Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 

Education  

Relevant Ward(s) N/A 

Relevant Select Committee Children, Families and Education  

Information 

 
The report recommends that Hillingdon Council continues and updates its contract with a 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) to improve local adoption services, reducing the time 
children spend in care, along with more efficient processes to ensure value-for-money. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 13 February 2025 
(Part 1 Public) 

ITEM 12 - CORPORATE DISPOSALS PROGRAMME 2024/25: 

DISPOSA
[...]
or Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting
	3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting
	4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in private
	5 2025/26 Budget and Future Medium-Term Financial Strategy & Budget Monitoring (Cllr Martin Goddard) - DEFERRED
	6 The Schools Budget 2025/26 (Cllr Susan O'Brien & Cllr Martin Goddard) - DEFERRED
	7 Temporary Accommodation Strategy & Action Plan (Cllr Steve Tuckwell)
	Appendix - Hillingdon Temporary Accommodation Strategy and Action Plan

	8 Revised Local Development Scheme (Cllr Steve Tuckwell)
	Draft Local Development Scheme

	9 Public Preview of Confidential Reports (All Cabinet Members)
	10 Improvements to Yeading Lane Estate in Hayes - External Repairs and Decorations 2024/25 (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	11 Hillingdon's Participation in the Regional Adoption Agency (Cllr Susan O'Brien)
	12 Corporate Disposals Programme 2024/25 - Disposal of site at Pump Lane, Hayes (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	13 Irrecoverable Corporate Debt (Cllr Martin Goddard)



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes & Decisions

CABINET

7pm, Thursday, 13 February 2025 :

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, MNILLINGDON
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW LONDON

Decisions Published on: 14 February 2025
Decisions come into effect, where stated, from: 5pm, 21 February 2025

Cabinet Members Present:
lan Edwards (Chair)
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair)
Martin Goddard

Susan O'Brien

Jane Palmer

Eddie Lavery

Steve Tuckwell

Members also Present:
Peter Smallwood OBE
Peter Curling

Stuart Mathers
June Nelson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All Cabinet Members were present.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING
No interests were declared by Members present.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 January 2025 were
agreed as a correct record.

4, TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public
and those marked Part 2 in private.

- Page 1 -



2025/26 BUDGET AND FUTURE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY &
BUDGET MONITORING

Consideration of this item was moved to the Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025
at 7pm.

THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 2025/26

Consideration of this item was moved to the Cabinet meeting on 20 February 2025
at 7pm.

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN
RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:

1) Note the significant homelessness pressure in Hillingdon, in line with
national and London wide trends, and the increasing use of temporary
accommodation to meet this need.

2) Note the Temporary Accommodation Strategy and Action Plan in the
Appendix.

3) Agree to receive quarterly updates, or at a frequency as determined by
the Cabinet Member, on progress delivering the Strategy and Action
Plan, aligned with the Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping
Strategy and the impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and to
include details of actions being taken to bring empty homes across the
Borough back into occupation.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing & Growth presented a report on the
Temporary Accommodation Strategy and Action Plan, aimed at reducing costs and
reliance on temporary accommodation in Hillingdon. As of January 2025, there were
1,275 households in temporary accommodation, with a significant increase in
demand and costs. The Cabinet Member advised that the strategy focused on
homelessness prevention, increasing housing supply, and financial sustainability.
Key objectives cited included reducing homelessness demand, increasing housing
supply, reducing temporary accommodation costs, and delivering long-term housing
solutions. The Cabinet Member noted that the projected spend for 2024-2025 was
£35.6 million, with a goal to reduce expenditure by £3.6 million in 2025-2026.
Progress would be monitored and reported to the Cabinet. It was welcomed that the
Residents’ Services Select Committee was also reviewing homelessness, with a
final report expected later in the year. The Cabinet noted the pressures, the strategy,
and to agree to receive quarterly updates on progress.

The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member and Officers for their efforts
in addressing the national challenge of homelessness, which was particularly acute
in London and by preparing a report that provided clarity in analysing the problem

- Page 2 -



and outlining solutions locally. The Leader requested that officers work to strengthen
the Action Plan, where the measures needed to be more specific to determine
whether targets were being met, with tighter target setting and monitoring,
acknowledging that some estimates would be broad. The Leader asked the Chief
Executive to take this forward and included within the next quarterly report to
Cabinet.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services Select Committee

Expiry date for any Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by a
scrutiny call-in / date majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 21
decision can be February 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can
implemented (if no call-in) | then be implemented.

Officer(s) to action Dan Kennedy / Debbie Weller

Directorate Homes and Communities

Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre,
Uxbridge.

REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet endorse and recommend the revised draft Local Development
Scheme for adoption by Full Council.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing & Growth introduced a report asking the
Cabinet to endorse a revised local development scheme for adoption by the full
Council. It was noted that this statutory requirement, under the Planning &
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, set out the Council's three-year programme for
updating its planning policies. The update presented to the Cabinet was in response
to the Deputy Prime Minister's request for all local planning authorities to publish a
revised scheme by 6th March 2025, following changes to the National Planning
Policy Framework. The Cabinet Member outlined the key objectives, which included
ensuring compliance with national deadlines, introducing a three-stage local plan
programme, and aligning local planning with the revised London Plan and housing
targets. The scheme aimed to reduce legal challenges and delays, support
sustainable development, growth, and high-quality housing and strengthen
community engagement. It was noted that the cost would be met through existing
budgets with minor additional expenditure for consultation and that failure to update
the plan could result in Government or Mayoral intervention.

- Page 3 -



Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet’s options were limited to meet the Ministerial requirement, and to minimise
additional risks if the current plan was not updated.

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services Select Committee

Expiry date for any This decision cannot be called-in and is referred to the
scrutiny call-in / date full Council for determination.

decision can be

implemented (if no call-in)

Officer(s) to action Julia Johnson / Gavin Polkinghorn
Directorate Place
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre,
Uxbridge.

PUBLIC PREVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information
purposes.

Reasons for decision

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided a public summary of
the matters to be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later,
increasing the Council’s transparency.

Alternative options considered and rejected

These were set out in the public Cabinet report.

Relevant Select Committee

Expiry date for any This matter is not for call-in, as noting only.
scrutiny call-in / date

decision can be

implemented (if no call-in)

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock
Directorate Corporate Services
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre,
Uxbridge.

- Page 4 -



10.

IMPROVEMENTS TO YEADING LANE ESTATE IN HAYES - EXTERNAL
REPAIRS AND DECORATIONS 2024/25

RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:

1. Accept the tender from Greyline Builders Ltd for the provision of the
External Repairs and Decorations — Phase 2 — Yeading Lane Estate,
Hayes to the London Borough of Hillingdon for a period of 20 weeks at
the value of £893k;

2. agree to the capital release of £1,027k inclusive of contingencies and
fees from the External Repairs and Decorations — Phase 2 — Yeading
Lane Estate, Hayes to the London Borough of Hillingdon work-stream
within the Works to Stock Programme 2024/25;

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property introduced a report, with
recommendations that Cabinet approved, to accept a tender for external decorations
and minor repairs at the Yeading Lane Estate, Hayes, following a competitive tender
exercise.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Alternative options were considered by Cabinet as set out in the confidential report,
primarily using more strategic contracts for such works, but these were discounted
on value-for-money grounds.

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure

Expiry date for any Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by
scrutiny call-in / date a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 21
decision can be February 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’'s decisions
implemented (if no call-in) | can then be implemented.

Officer(s) to action Merrick Knight

Directorate Place

Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are

always made public, the officer report relating to this
matter is not because it was considered in the private
part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

- Page 5 -



11.

HILLINGDON'S PARTICIPATION IN THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet agree: -

1. To continue the contract with the Regional Adoption Agency (Ambitious
for Adoption) which is a mandated requirement for local authorities, for
the full extension period until 30" May 2029 at a cost of £2.35m;

2. Agrees that the Regional Adoption Agency contract be reviewed in line
with the demand, ensuring timely permanency for our children and
derisking the potential agency costs needed to meet the demand,;

3. Any contract changes to be delegated to the Corporate Director for

Children's Services,

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for

Children, Families & Education, who will also undertake regular contract

monitoring.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education introduced a report, with
recommendations that Cabinet approved, to continue the Council’s contract with the
Regional Adoption Agency. The Cabinet Member noted that this would help improve
local adoption services along with more efficient processes, and that there would be
regular monitoring of the arrangements.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet considered the alternative options as set out in the confidential report, which
were discounted due to their impact on the service and cost.

Relevant Select Committee Children, Families & Education

Expiry date for any
scrutiny call-in / date
decision can be
implemented (if no call-in)
Officer(s) to action
Directorate

Classification

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 21
February 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’'s decisions
can then be implemented.

Poppy Reddy / Alex Coman

Children’s Services

Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are
always made public, the officer report relating to this
matter is not because it was considered in the private
part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

- Page 6 -



12.

CORPORATE DISPOSALS PROGRAMME 2024/25 - DISPOSAL OF SITE AT
PUMP LANE, HAYES

RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:

1) Declares that the property at Pump Lane Hayes is now surplus to
requirements; the property is shown edged red on the Land Registry
title plan NGL411074 at Appendix 1.

2) Authorises the disposal of the freehold interest of the land and
buildings at Pump Lane Hayes UB3 3NB, on the terms and conditions
detailed in this Cabinet report.

3) Delegates all necessary future decisions regarding this disposal and the
sale to the Corporate Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Corporate Services & Property.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property introduced a report, with

recommendations that Cabinet approved, to proceed with the disposal of the
Council’s freehold interest in land at Pump Lane, Hayes, UB3 3NB to optimise the
use of the Council’s assets and ensure best value for taxpayers. Cabinet noted that

the site included the Civic Hall and the Civic Hall Car Park.
Alternative options considered and rejected

Alternative options were considered by Cabinet, including redevelopment or

retaining and modernising the site, as set out in the confidential report.

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure

Expiry date for any Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by
scrutiny call-in / date a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 21
decision can be February 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’'s decisions
implemented (if no call-in) | can then be implemented.

Officer(s) to action Julia Thompson

Directorate Place

Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are

always made public, the officer report relating to this
matter is not because it was considered in the private
part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

- Page 7 -



13.

14.

IRRECOVERABLE CORPORATE DEBT

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves writing off £55,495.32 in respect of Housing Benefit

debt as set out in the report.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Finance & Transformation introduced a report, with a
recommendation which Cabinet agreed, to write-off housing benefit debt which was
deemed as having no possibility of recovery due to the particular circumstances of

the case.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure

Expiry date for any
scrutiny call-in / date
decision can be
implemented (if no call-in)
Officer(s) to action
Directorate

Classification

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 21
February 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’'s decisions
can then be implemented.

Tiffany Boreham

Finance

Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are
always made public, the officer report relating to this
matter is not because it was considered in the private
part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No further items were considered by Cabinet.

The meeting closed at 7.16pm

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in

When can these Officers can implement Cabinet’'s decisions in these
decisions be minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period,
implemented by unless otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is:
officers?

5pm, Friday 21 February 2025

- Page 8 -



Councillor scrutiny
call-in of these
decisions

Notice

However, this is subject to the decision not being called in
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet
decision must then be put on hold.

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above.

Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below)
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required:
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure)

These decisions have been taken under The Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the
Council’'s YouTube channel here for wider resident
engagement.

Please note that these minutes and decisions are the
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this
meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below:
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

Democratic Services: 01895 250636

Media enquiries: 01895 250403

- Page 9 -


https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

